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Affairs, International Trade
Administration, Department of
Commerce, Room 1800H, Washington,
D.C. 20230. Information submitted by
any person is exempt from disclosure
under the Freedom of Information Act
(5 U.S.C. §552). Comments should refer
to this application as “Export Trade
Certificate of Review, application
number 86-3A011.”

OETCA has received the following
application for an amendment to Export
Trade Certificate of Review No. 86—
00011, which was issued on June 30,
1987 (52 FR 25621, July 8, 1987) and
previously amended on October 31,
1988 (53 FR 44639, November 4, 1988)
and February 21, 1990 (55 FR 21766,
May 29, 1990). The applicant has
requested expedited review of the
application.

Summary of the Application

Applicant: Millers’ National
Federation (““MNF"), 600 Maryland
Avenue, SW. 305 West, Washington, DC
20024-2573, Contact: Roy M. Henwood,
President, Telephone: (202) 484-2200.

Application No.: 86—-3A011.

Date Deemed Submitted: October 18,
1995.

Request For Amended Conduct: MNF
seeks to amend its Certificate to add
Fisher Mills Inc. of Seattle, Washington
as a ““Member”’ within the meaning of
§325.21 of the Regulations (15 CFR
325.2 (1)).

Dated: October 20, 1995.
W. Dawn Busby,

Director, Office of Export Trading Company
Affairs.

[FR Doc. 95-26922 Filed 10-30-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-P

Export Trade Certificate of Review

ACTION: Notice of application to amend
certificate.

SUMMARY: The Office of Export Trading
Company Affairs (“OETCA”"),
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce, has received
an application to amend an Export
Trade Certificate of Review. This notice
summarizes the proposed amendment
and requests comments relevant to
whether the Certificate should be
issued.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: W.
Dawn Busby, Director, Office of Export
Trading Company Affairs, International
Trade Administration, 202/482-5131.
This is not a toll-free number.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Title Il of
the Export Trading Company Act of
1982 (15 U.S.C. Sections 4001-21)
authorizes the Secretary of Commerce to

issue Export Trade Certificates of
Review. A Certificate of Review protects
the holder and the members identified
in the Certificate from state and federal
government antitrust actions and from
private, treble damage antitrust actions
for the export conduct specified in the
Certificate and carried out in
compliance with its terms and
conditions. Section 302(b)(1) of the Act
and 15 CFR 325.6(a) require the
Secretary to publish a notice in the
Federal Register identifying the
applicant and summarizing its proposed
export conduct.

Request for Public Comments

Interested parties may submit written
comments relevant to the determination
whether an amended Certificate should
be issued. An original and five (5)
copies should be submitted no later
than 20 days after the date of this notice
to: Office of Export Trading Company
Affairs, International Trade
Administration, Department of
Commerce, Room 1800H, Washington,
D.C. 20230. Information submitted by
any person is exempt from disclosure
under the Freedom of Information Act
(5 U.S.C. 552). Comments should refer
to this application as ““Export Trade
Certificate of Review, application
number 94—-A0007.”

OETCA has received the following
application for an amendment to Export
Trade Certificate of Review No. 94—
00007, which was issued on February
23, 1995 (60 FR 12735 March 8, 1995).
The applicant has requested expedited
review of the application.

Summary of the Application

Applicant: Florida Citrus Exports,
L.C. (“FCE"), 1991 74th Avenue, Vero
Beach, Florida 32966, Contact: Charles
M. Sanders, Jr., Attorney, Telephone:
(407) 569-2244.

Application No.: 94—A0007.

Date Deemed Submitted: October 17,
1995.

Request For Amended Conduct: FCE
seeks to amend its Certificate to add A.
Duda & Sons, Inc. of Ft. Pierce, Florida
as a ““Member’’ within the meaning of
§325.21 of the Regulations (15 CFR
325.2 (1)).

Dated: October 20, 1995.
W. Dawn Busby,

Director, Office of Export Trading Company
Affairs.

[FR Doc. 95-26923 Filed 10-30-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-M

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Amendment and Adjustment of an
Import Restraint Limit for Certain
Cotton and Man-Made Fiber Textiles
and Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in El Salvador

October 25, 1995.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs increasing a
limit.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jennifer Aldrich, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-4212. For information on the
quota status of this limit, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927-5850. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482-3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

Pursuant to the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing
(ATC), the current limit is being
amended for textile products in
Categories 340/640, produced or
manufactured in El Salvador and
exported during the period January 1,
1995 through December 31, 1995.
Pursuant to the ATC, this new limit
supersedes that notified to the Uruguay
Round Textiles Monitoring Body (TMB)
contained in the Memorandum of
Understanding dated September 26,
1994 between the Governments of the
United States and El Salvador. This
limit is being amended because El
Salvador is now a member of the World
Trade Organization. Also, the amended
level for Categories 340/640 is being
increased for carryover.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 59 FR 65531,
published on December 20, 1994). Also
see 59 FR 63078, published on
December 7, 1994.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
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to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, but
are designed to assist only in the
implementation of certain of their
provisions.

Donald R. Foote,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

October 25, 1995.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on December 1, 1994, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton and man-
made fiber textile products, produced or
manufactured in El Salvador and exported
during the twelve-month period beginning on
January 1, 1995 and extending through
December 31, 1995.

Effective on November 1, 1995, you are
directed to increase the limit for Categories
340/640 to 984,431 dozen1, as provided for
under the Uruguay Round Agreements Act
and the Uruguay Round Agreement on
Textiles and Clothing.

The guaranteed access level remains
unchanged.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that this
action falls within the foreign affairs
exception of the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,

Donald R. Foote,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc. 95-26924 Filed 10-30-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton, Wool and Man-Made Fiber
Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in the People’s Republic
of China

October 25, 1995.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs increasing
limits.

quota status of these limits, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927-6703. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482-3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

The current limits for certain
categories are being increased for swing.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 59 FR 65531,
published on December 20, 1994). Also
see 59 FR 65760, published on
December 21, 1994.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the bilateral
agreement, but are designed to assist
only in the implementation of certain of
its provisions.

Donald R. Foote,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

October 25, 1995.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on December 16, 1994, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton, wool,
man-made fiber, silk blend and other
vegetable fiber textile products, produced or
manufactured in the People’s Republic of
China and exported during the twelve-month
period which began on January 1, 1995 and
extends through December 31, 1995.

Effective on October 26, 1995, you are
directed to amend further the directive dated
December 16, 1994 to increase the limits for
the following categories, as provided under
the terms of the bilateral agreement between
the Governments of the United States and the
People’s Republic of China:

Category

Adjusted twelve-month
limit 2

680,124 dozen of
which not more than
408,074 dozen shall
be in Category 341-
Y2,

815,621 kilograms.

7,315,597 numbers of
which not more than
4,989,943 numbers
shall be in Category
360-P 4.

24,954 dozen.

27,172 dozen.

38,819 dozen of which
not more than
22,181 dozen shall
be in Category 440-
M5,

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 26, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jennifer Aldrich, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-4212. For information on the

1The limit has not been adjusted to account for
any imports exported after December 31, 1994.

Adjusted twelve-month

Category limit 1

Sublevels in Group |

668,463 kilograms.
1,795,714 dozen.
2,844,022 kilograms.
5,029,574 dozen pairs.
307,097 dozen.
826,879 dozen.

A43 e 139,743 numbers.
445/446 298,259 dozen.

631 i 1,213,304 dozen pairs.
635 625,829 dozen.

641 1,351,919 dozen.

643 487,785 numbers.
645/646 836,959 dozen.

647 1,569,304 dozen.

648 ..o 1,121,257 dozen.
659-H6 ..., 2,755,625 kilograms.

1The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 1994.

2Category 341-Y: only HTS numbers
6204.22.3060, 6206.30.3010, 6206.30.3030
and 6211.42.0054.

3Category 359-V: only HTS numbers
6103.19.2030, 6103.19.9030, 6104.12.0040,
6104.19.8040, 6110.20.1022, 6110.20.1024,
6110.20.2030, 6110.20.2035, 6110.90.9044,
6110.90.9046, 6201.92.2010, 6202.92.2020,
6203.19.1030, 6203.19.9030, 6204.12.0040,

6204.19.8040, 6211.32.0070 and
6211.42.0070.
4Category 360-P: only HTS numbers

6302.21.3010, 6302.21.5010, 6302.21.7010,
6302.21.9010, 6302.31.3010, 6302.31.5010,
6302.31.7010 and 6302.31.9010.

5 Category 440-M: HTS numbers
6203.21.0030, 6203.23.0030, 6205.10.1000,
6205.10.2010, 6205.10.2020, 6205.30.1510,
6205.30.1520, 6205.90.3020, 6205.90.4020
and 6211.31.0030.

6Category 659-H: only HTS numbers
6502.00.9030, 6504.00.9015, 6504.00.9060,
6505.90.5090, 6505.90.6090, 6505.90.7090
and 6505.90.8090.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,

Donald R. Foote,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc. 95-26925 Filed 10-30-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F
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